



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6036/2010, Review Pet. No.530/2012 and CM No.11668/2012
MAN SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Iqbal Singh, Advocate

versus

DDA AND ANR

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Shobhana Takiar, Advocate for R-1

CORAM: SH. LORREN BAMNIYAL, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **02.05.2019**

CM No.18811/2019 (u/O 22 R 3 CPC)

This is an application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC filed by the legal heirs of deceased petitioner seeking their substitution as petitioners in the writ petition in place of deceased petitioner, who is stated to have died on 17.01.2019. The details of the legal heirs of deceased petitioner are mentioned in para 2 of the application, which include his two sons and two daughters. The application is supported by the affidavits of each of the legal heirs. The said affidavits are handed over in Court today. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that there are no other legal heirs of deceased petitioner except those who are named in the application.

Page 1 of 2



Notice of the application stands served on the respondents. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 submits that they have no objection to the application being allowed and the proposed legal heirs being substituted as petitioners in the writ petition.

It has already been stated on behalf of respondent No.2 on 23.04.2019 that they have no objection to the application being allowed and the proposed legal heirs being substituted as petitioners in the writ petitions.

Accordingly, in the absence of any opposition to the application, the application is allowed subject to just exceptions and the proposed legal heirs as mentioned in para 2 of the application are substituted as petitioners in the writ petition. Amended memo of parties filed alongwith the application is taken on record.

Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 6036/2010, Review Pet. No.530/2012 and CM No.11668/2012

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 03.05.2019.

REGISTRAR

MAY 02, 2019

vk

Page 2 of 2